LSRR (% R

Memory of the Old
Home in Sketches

BRARHIR

Impression of Eastern Henan Province

FEe&E  2m #
Sketches & Notes by Wang Jinzhi

L RN L

Academy Press



O % Xl

Memory of the Old
Home in Sketches

BAHR

Impression of Eastern Henan Province

Sketches & Notes by Wang Jinzhi

¥4 m#

Academy Press



EEEMm4%E (CIP) #iE

BERR / E&TLE, B8 — L5 FIHME, 2015.10
(HEEZZ )
ISBN 978-7-5077-4886-4

I.O% . OFE l. DNLE —ERE—FE-RROTEE —HR
V. 1J224(2)K926.1

FEMAEBIECIPEEZE (2015) $2422635

H R A: & H

HEEHE: B N

MR & 1T 250 it

#t i dbEmFEEXKE 2SR S
BREL4RAD : 100079

] HE : www.book001.com

BFEH: xueyuanpress@163.com
BERERBIE: 010-67601101 (R ) . 67603091 ( 4= )
% W 2EFERE

B Rl T =il R LRI
FARRST: 889x1194 1/24

3 : 6.25

. 46T+

12810

K2 2015411 HAL RS AR

R 20154E 11 H LR LK E R
ft = 45.000C

I R v I
HO|






(HREBIZRA ) wES
PEFA: aE

£ fE: B

& b (REREWAT)
B R FERkEE
XU k7 o B
LR
R FEE L

JT R
TR
=
[ iR

IH- i
SRl
HE P

@



2l 2

(BAEBSR) ML “BORMX” 8582 METMEWR XL R= AR, DEEHFXERYTY, #
5 e — AN, R AR E TR, 3t 128 WREITE.

“BAMK” HAEEATHEHE. Fif. RO=MERETRATENTHES, 58. %, K=EH%
B, EXAEEXFREZETRNXH, RPEXHMEHEZ—.

Mk, REFRHEXALE, “HE” —FHREFRRAFTHNEHIMRE, RERFTERERBILT,
BaMERRIRK, BEXEETHE, #hy 7 % W EEXHHN RV, Lh F, TH N, B
h T BRMAAFRERRK L. ARG E R, AMTHT REHUK, SABRERE L. HRAMEEER
BICERH “E7, WAZEXERES ‘K7 £ R “E”, hESHME, e “WE". BEREE, &F
R EE G, REESESTEMRXAE®LL, BESYHE 4500 £/ E. BERPETHEN R
Z—, RERPEFRF4E 5000 ERXHLFES, BAREIERZAT ATRK, R T AXEBKME T
¥, WEREHROEIEMREM, WA, Bk, BXANREY, HHFEFERHXEEREEHMH,
R CZRZE. BEAXARRMEFHEA: BETR. RESR. MRXHKR. BER. FEXET#
Hh, RERSOE . RESEE. KKHE. \XF. FRAE. HTRASEEXS.

Frat, @R, HHRERE. KR, TR, BR. IFR, PELKEHZ—, BREH LML, FR
ZERmgoET. FXERERFE. #. FR. FE. F. FA. LR, /M HRELER, B
A ONEEE. AEELRNE, £R (FH) RLERIE. 2. Xtddo, FEHKRHE L25F
E5XAHEREROFN, BRYPHER EREEHABHTZ—. ABFEHRERFER, FEE—H
&. BEPERTER DY, FE-ERANENBE. 25F. Xtdl. FEURERE. s
%, mIFEEHOE. FEEE. BE. KMESF. LRHSE. BRES. G4H. FHEF. KK EX
JE. FEAHEIAREE. BHENE. RBaE. BEESE.

RO, tREETRESE, RERVEN LHERNREHL, TAREN. LKL, EXER. kg A
ARRBERE, EFHE, HPERFHEY. EREE “KRARKBERE”, FRERIES 4000 L FEHTH)
Flscfeiit, hEREENAARENEHRZ —. AOEBRETHE. ERREM. FRELHENE, X
FEFSERBETE. TURTHEBIRR. REME.

RERMHFTREE . RREEMIRS, BREHNBREEENFEXARETEEAD, BaBE—&FH



AR R TR, SRR AR EEN ERANGSEE. FEETLEN
HiAR, BEMGRE S AXH L= R E L.

RERMG AR RBEHHEERE, EREMHEBHENS. PRGXKRGEFRENERH
Z W BE, BARAREXEARRT HERMBTMEIHE. BHTERHRABEIARBEFEES
FRAEXAH— A, UESHRARI, T EEHBRRESRREIENE.

BN T EFEANAFEH IO RAXRNG S, WITEFRMIE, RREE—RA. ZBTE, 2
B RHIHEE.

RUKF, SiEEHLR.

EERE
20144 12 5 8 H



Preface

Impression of Eastern Henan Province, which contains 120 drawings of places of historic interest and intangible
cultural heritage, records the present moment and a moment in history by means of sketches and brief captions.

“Eastern Henan” refers to the administrative areas of Shanggiu, Kaifeng and Zhoukou, which are the three pro-
vincial-level cities in the east part of Henan Province, and their subsidiary counties. The Huanghuai Plain, where east-
ern Henan is situated, has bred the Yellow River civilization and is one of the birthplaces of Chinese national culture.

Shanggiu, the ancient capital city of six dynasties, has a history synchronized with China’s 5,000-year civiliza-
tion. The mastery of fire starting by Suirenshi here ended the primitive human barbarism history. This ancient city is
the origin of the Shang Tribe and the birthplace of merchant, commerce and business culture.

Kaifeng, also called Bian, is an ancient capital of eight dynasties and a core city in the Central Plains Economic
Zone. During the Northern Song Dynasty (960-1127), in particular, Dongjing (Kaifeng) was China’s political, eco-
nomic and cultural center and one of the world’s most flourishing cities at the time.

Zhoukou, located in the heart of the Huanghuai Plain, was originally an important port on the Shaying River.
Waters from here flow through the Huaihe River, the Yangtze River past Nanjing and enter the ocean at Shanghai.
Zhoukou is the hometown of Fuxi and Lao-tzu, making it an important birthplace of the Chinese culture.

Having dedicated much time to compiling data, investigating customs and sketching, I am deeply proud of the
profound historical and cultural relics in eastern Henan Province. Meanwhile, I deeply regret the disappearance of
some historical and cultural relics and feel that the fate of some ancient structures, which have not been included in
the cultural relic protection scope, is worrying. I hope that the publication of this book will attract more people’s atten-
tion to historical and cultural heritage.

Folk culture is an important carrier of national spirit and a major part of the national culture. The folklore of the
Central Plains is a source of Chinese civilization. The folk culture of eastern Henan Province, in particular, represents

3



the characteristics of overall Chinese culture. The folklore presented in this book is just a very small part of the rich
and colorful folk culture of the eastern Henan Province. Presented in the form of sketches, it is far from the full mean-
ing of the folk characteristics of the region. Since there are no boundaries in the arts, I look forward to comments,
criticism and corrections from my colleagues.

That’s why I wrote this preface to share my opinions with readers.

Wang Jinzhi
December 8", 2014



B F

BEmh
217
KMG
i
P EL
[CER
=kH
ErRUE
R EE kit ik
JESLE
TR EERE
AR 2

W R ACa Tk g bk
B E
PRy S
VST SO
ARSI
fLFik & 4
FEAR =4
Sl
VSE A
ZFREN
E AL
HZSF

F&E

SRIESPIE

EHRIFE

TS

RCRTCHE
NAXKFT2ARECH S
e

AA AL

BRE b
MEEL AR TE BT

TR HSF
[ENT N

ERD EERL
EBEANEERL T
H3t R A& iH L
b derp R R SRR AL IRk
WRE R R AR 20 TR
EERL SN

H B R

ZFFH LR

R B EKERAT RN
AT e A R A A
FALEL AR R i

KRG 2

V-3

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
3
38
39

41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49



FELIBE S

FFETH

PiE=EI %

y 2

TFEHE 30

RS

FHE<SF

3

HE PR
K4

RE R
i N

JLiE R
AANBUE i
LB H 28
T U R
ToE I

AER

B R

{1 R 5T B

TR R - HERR
MR - KALEE
FEBL R
ARANBLHE BT
FFE TR 3
KO B B IE B
WRER K 80

50

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

61
62
63

65

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

BEGLHE

FE3E “BEAIHEC RHAIHAE

LR K vk IHAE
X5 TS
Lk F I HAE
XA e H PRSI E
HZEERE

FrEF £
FrE
KAHEFRE R
AN A R 1]
TFRAT 25K
TR
FrEfa} g

R

Frdt —Jes%
B

Aot

Bl imE
PatE B At
R e
KiFE
ERA
KRB
[E2N=)

B e=)

Ui O A

78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105



K i

KRS

il K43
Pt EL A

P EL AP I

PN G
KREAFEFIG
RIKAFESF I
LK S
TR SESF
WRM i H5=F

HE PRI B FORSF
MR
it E
RUIFTE (BUREYEH )

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

HEHELSE
i K
|GISPN T

GIsk Ly
[ERETEE2 77

ity BT L2
J 1

KRB 2
BEPH

SRR A
PNE STEN TP

¥ FHEL R 7R Ay

JA 01 e

T [0 SO

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134



Contents

Preface

Shanggqiu City

Imperial Sui Mausoleum

Stand of God of Fire

Cang Jie Tomb

Yi Yin Tomb

Wei Zi Tomb

Three-Mausoleum Platform

Kuigiu Alliance Temple
Chengkuangcheng Ruins

Zhuang Zhou Tomb

Mangdang Mountain Tombs, Western Han
Dynasty

Jiang Yan Tomb

Sui and Tang Dynasty Wharf Ruins of the
Grand Canal

National Forest Park of the Yellow River Old

Course

Shanggiu Ancient City Wall

Guidefu Confucian Temple

Yongcheng Mangshan Confucian Temple
Confucius Temple

Hua Mulan Temple

Zhang Xun Shrine

Tang Wenzhenggong Shrine

Lee Clan Ancestral Hall

Wang Jinzhi

O 0 9 N B W

10

12
13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Lii Zu Temple

Minquan Baiyun Temple
Yongcheng Chongfa Temple Pagoda
Shengshou Temple Pagoda

Wuyou Temple Pagoda

24
25
26
27
28

Dual-Champion Pagodas of Minquan County 29

Eight Precepts Association Moral Report
Pavilion

Hou Mansion

Hall of Remorse for Youth

Mu Clan Quadrangle Courtyard
Dongguan Mosque of Suixian County
Yuan Dynasty Ningling Mosque
Shanggiu Catholic Church

St. Paul Hospital

Mao Zedong Memorial Hall

Expanded Meeting Site of the Central
Plains Bureau of the Central Committee
Secretariat of the Expanded Meeting Site of
the Central Plains Bureau of the Central
Committee

Chenguanzhuang Huaihai Campaign
Memorial

Peng Xuefeng Memorial

Two Ghosts Wrestling of Xiayi

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39

40

41
42
43



Clay Sculpture of Li Xiushan

4

Lantern Village, Huodian Town Xiayi County 45

Calligraphy Village in Huicun Town,
Yongcheng

Farmers’ Paintings of Minquan County
Temple Fair in Stand of God of Fire
Siping Tune

Unicorn Dance

Kaifeng City

Kaifeng City Walls

Dragon Pavilion

Kaifeng Confucius Temple

Iron Tower

Xiangguo Temple

Fan Tower

Yanging Taoist Temple

Taiping Xingguo Temple

Dayun Temple Tower, Qixian County
Kaifeng East Temple

North Mosque

Yuefei Temple, Zhuxian Town
Shanxi-Shaanxi-Gansu Guild Hall
Mencius Temple

Wuliang Temple

Yuwang Platform
River-Guarding Iron Rhinoceros
Henan Examination Hall

Henan University (1)

Henan University (2)

Bendu Sisters Hall

46
47
48
49
50

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

Zhuxian Town Mosque

Catholic Church of Kaifeng
Henan Catholic Monastery
Chenliu Catholic Church
Yuwang Platform “Red Building”

Nationalist and Communist Negotiation Site

Xinglong Railway Station

Liu Qingxia’s Former Residence
North China Stadium Site

Liu Shaoqi Exhibition Hall in Kaifeng
Tian Clan Residence

Kaifeng Drum

Kiafeng Kites

Buddhist Music at Daxiangguo Temple
Woodblock New Year Painting Clubs,
Zhuxian Town

Bianjing Lantern Zhang Family
Tongxu Gong Play

Kaifeng Cockfights

Bian Embroidery

Two-clip String of Kaifeng

Knock Lock

Zhoukou City

Kunshan Niiwa Palace
Niiwa Town, Xihua County
Nandun Ancient City
Taiqing Palace

Laojun Platform

Taihao Mausoleum

Eight Diagrams Platform

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

88
89
90
91
92
93
94

97
98
99
100
101
102
103



Xiange Platform

Upright Duke Yuan's Temple

Guanyu Temple

Confucius Temple of Taikang

Fugou Dacheng Academy

Minglun Hall, Xihua County
Chenghuang Temple of Xihua County
Xiaowu Pagoda of Taikang County
Shousheng Temple Pagoda in Taikang
Pagoda of Shousheng Temple in Shangshui
Longquan Temple of Xihua County
Zhiting Ancient Temple

Chenzhou Street Mosque

Mosque of Chengguan Town Huaiyang
Ye Family Manor

Former Residence of Yuan Shikai
Temporary Imperial Palace of Yuan
Shikai (Xiangcheng Museum)

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

120

General Ji Hongchang Memorial Hall 121
Water Gate of Xiaoyao Town 122
Zhoukou Park 123
Zhoukou City Museum 124
Xihua Pepper Soup 125
Temple Fair of Yanwu Mountain Fugou

County 126
Yue Opera of Zhoukou 127
Taihao Mausoleum Temple Fair in Huaiyang
Zhoukou 128
Guanhui Gongs and Drums 129
Worship Ceremony of Fu Xi in Huaiyang
Zhoukou 130
Taikang Daoqing Opera (Rhyme of Taoist) 131
Huaiyang County Clay Dog 132
Zhoukou Bamboo Drum 133
Shengiu Hui People’s Lion Dance 134



Ir.

Shanggiu City







