# 豫东印象

Impression of Eastern Henan Province

王金志 绘画 撰文 Sketches & Notes by Wang Jinzhi



學苑出版社 Academy Press 故**国画忆**系列 Memory of the Old Home in Sketches

# 豫东印象

### Impression of Eastern Henan Province

王金志 绘画撰文 Sketches & Notes by Wang Jinzhi



學苑出版社 Academy Press

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

豫东印象 / 王金志绘画、撰文. -- 北京: 学苑出版社, 2015.10

(故园画忆系列)

ISBN 978-7-5077-4886-4

#### 中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2015)第242263号

出版人: 孟白

责任编辑:周鼎

出版发行: 学苑出版社

社 址: 北京市丰台区南方庄2号院1号楼

邮政编码: 100079

网 址: www.book001.com

电子信箱: xueyuanpress@163.com

联系电话: 010-67601101(营销部)、67603091(总编室)

经 销: 全国新华书店

印刷厂: 三河市灵山红旗印刷厂

开本尺寸: 889×1194 1/24

印 张: 6.25

字 数: 146千字

图 幅: 128幅

版 次: 2015年11月北京第1版

印 次: 2015年11月北京第1次印刷

定 价: 45.00元

多 韩多佐起 人意

#### 《故园画忆系列》编委会

名誉主任: 韩启德

主 任: 邵 鸿

委 员: (按姓氏笔画为序)

万 捷 王秋桂 方李莉 叶培贵

刘魁立 况 晗 严绍璗 吴为山

范贻光 范 芳 孟 白 邵 鸿

岳庆平 郑培凯 唐晓峰 曹兵武

### 自序

《豫东印象》以"豫东地区"的历史名胜古迹和非物质文化遗产为对象,以速写的方式记录当下的,也是历史的一个瞬间,并辅以简要文字说明,共 128 幅画作。

"豫东地区"指河南省东部的商丘、开封、周口三个省辖市及其市县的行政区域,与鲁、苏、皖三省接壤,在这片黄淮大平原上孕育了黄河文明,是中华文明的发祥地之一。

商丘,系国家历史文化名城,"商丘"二字源自轩辕氏黄帝的四世孙阏伯,阏伯是帝喾高辛氏的儿子,曾经辅佐大禹治水,因功受封于商,被赐为"子"姓。"商"在骨文中为"呙",上为"子",下为"冈",意为"子"姓的人生活在高岗上。古时此地多丘岭,人们为了逃避洪水,多生活在高丘上。古时人们把居住地或坟墓称为"丘",阏伯死后又葬此地"冈"上、亦"丘",为纪念阏伯,故名"商丘"。现存阏伯台,是帝尧时期的古观星台遗址,是我国最古老的天文台遗址,距今约有 4500 年的历史。商丘是中华文明的发祥地之一,商丘的历史同中华 5000 年的文明史同步,燧人氏在这里发明了人工取火,结束了人类茹毛饮血的历史。商丘是商部族的起源和聚居地,商人、商业、商文化的发源地,商朝开国帝王商汤灭夏后最早建都地,史称"三商之源"。商丘人文历史景观星罗棋布:商丘古城、宋国故城、应天书院、燧皇陵、隋唐大运河遗址、归德府文庙、梁园遗址、张巡祠、八关斋、庄周墓、微子祠等古迹众多。

开封,简称汴,古称老丘、大梁、汴梁、东京、汴京,中国七大古都之一,国家级历史文化名城,中原经济区的核心城市。历史上曾先后有夏、魏、后梁、后晋、后汉、后周、北宋、金朝八个朝代在此建都,被誉为"八朝古都"。尤其在北宋时期,东京(开封)是全国政治、经济、文化的中心,中国古代历史上经济与文化教育最繁荣的时代,也是当时世界上最繁华的大都市之一。明朝开封为周王府所在地,中原第一都会。自清朝至新中国成立初期,开封一直是河南的政治、经济、文化中心。开封文化底蕴深厚、文物古迹众多,如开封古城墙、开封铁塔、龙亭、大相国寺、山陕甘会馆、禹王台、包公祠、开封府、朱仙镇、岳飞庙、河南大学近现代建筑群、清明上河园、宋都御街、书店街等。

周口,地属黄淮平原腹地,原是沙颍河上的重要的货运码头,可入淮河、汇长江,直达南京、上海。周口是伏羲故都,老子故里,为中华文化发祥的重地。淮阳是"太昊伏羲氏都",平粮台是距今 4000 多年前的龙山文化遗址,也是我国目前发现最早的古城之一。周口鹿邑是老子故里、道家发源地、陈抟老祖故里,关于老子与道家遗迹颇丰。项城市有南顿故城、袁氏故居。

我在长期的资料整理、采风写生的过程中,常常为豫东厚重的历史文化遗迹而自豪不已,也会因一些历

史文化遗迹的消失而深感惋惜,尤其是为一些未能列入文物保护范围的古建筑的命运堪忧。希望通过此书的 出版,能唤起更多人对历史文化遗产的重视。

民间民俗文化是民族精神的重要载体,是民族文化的主要组成部分。中原地区民俗具有典型的华夏文明之"根"的特征,豫东民间民俗又深刻代表了中国农耕文化的特征。书中所涉及的民俗部分只是豫东丰富多彩民俗文化的一点一滴,以速写的形式表现,远不能道出豫东民俗特点的真正内涵。

我想对于星罗棋布的现存的文物及人文景观而言,又何尝不是如此呢,难免会挂一漏万。艺海无涯,望 各位同仁批评指正。

是以为序,与读者共飨。

王金志 2014年12月8日

#### Preface

*Impression of Eastern Henan Province*, which contains 120 drawings of places of historic interest and intangible cultural heritage, records the present moment and a moment in history by means of sketches and brief captions.

"Eastern Henan" refers to the administrative areas of Shangqiu, Kaifeng and Zhoukou, which are the three provincial-level cities in the east part of Henan Province, and their subsidiary counties. The Huanghuai Plain, where eastern Henan is situated, has bred the Yellow River civilization and is one of the birthplaces of Chinese national culture.

Shangqiu, the ancient capital city of six dynasties, has a history synchronized with China's 5,000-year civilization. The mastery of fire starting by Suirenshi here ended the primitive human barbarism history. This ancient city is the origin of the Shang Tribe and the birthplace of merchant, commerce and business culture.

Kaifeng, also called Bian, is an ancient capital of eight dynasties and a core city in the Central Plains Economic Zone. During the Northern Song Dynasty (960-1127), in particular, Dongjing (Kaifeng) was China's political, economic and cultural center and one of the world's most flourishing cities at the time.

Zhoukou, located in the heart of the Huanghuai Plain, was originally an important port on the Shaying River. Waters from here flow through the Huaihe River, the Yangtze River past Nanjing and enter the ocean at Shanghai. Zhoukou is the hometown of Fuxi and Lao-tzu, making it an important birthplace of the Chinese culture.

Having dedicated much time to compiling data, investigating customs and sketching, I am deeply proud of the profound historical and cultural relics in eastern Henan Province. Meanwhile, I deeply regret the disappearance of some historical and cultural relics and feel that the fate of some ancient structures, which have not been included in the cultural relic protection scope, is worrying. I hope that the publication of this book will attract more people's attention to historical and cultural heritage.

Folk culture is an important carrier of national spirit and a major part of the national culture. The folklore of the Central Plains is a source of Chinese civilization. The folk culture of eastern Henan Province, in particular, represents

the characteristics of overall Chinese culture. The folklore presented in this book is just a very small part of the rich and colorful folk culture of the eastern Henan Province. Presented in the form of sketches, it is far from the full meaning of the folk characteristics of the region. Since there are no boundaries in the arts, I look forward to comments, criticism and corrections from my colleagues.

That's why I wrote this preface to share my opinions with readers.

Wang Jinzhi December 8<sup>th</sup>, 2014

## 目 录

自 序	王金志		
商丘市		崇法寺塔	26
燧皇陵	3	圣寿寺塔	27
火神台	4	无忧寺塔	28
仓颉墓	5	双状元塔	29
伊尹墓	6	八关斋会报德记碑亭	30
微子墓	7	侯府	31
三陵台	8	壮悔堂	32
葵丘会盟台	9	穆氏四合院	33
承匡城遗址	10	睢县东关清真寺	34
庄周墓	11	宁陵清真寺	35
芒砀山汉墓群	12	商丘天主教堂	36
江淹墓	. 13	圣保罗医院	37
隋唐大运河码头遗址	14	毛泽东视察黄楼纪念馆	38
黄河故道	15	中共中原局扩大会议旧址	39
商丘古城墙	16	中共中央中原局扩大会议秘书处旧址	40
归德府文庙	17	陈官庄淮海战役纪念馆	41
永城文庙	18	彭雪枫纪念馆	42
孔子还乡祠	19	夏邑二鬼摔跤	43
花木兰祠	20	李秀山泥塑	44
张巡祠	21	夏邑县火店镇灯笼村	45
汤文正公祠	22	永城市茴村镇书法村	46
李氏家祠	23	民权县农民画	47
吕祖庙	24	火神台庙会	48
白云幸	25	四平调	49

麒麟舞	50	禹王台红楼	78
		国共"黄河归故"谈判旧址	79
开封市		兴隆火车站旧址	80
开封城墙	53	刘青霞故居	81
龙亭	54	华北体育场旧址	82
开封府文庙	55	刘少奇在开封陈列馆	83
铁塔	56	田家宅院	84
相国寺	57	开封盘鼓	85
繁塔	58	开封风筝	86
延庆观	59	大相国寺梵乐	87
太平兴国寺	60	朱仙镇木版年画	88
杞县大云寺塔	61	汴京灯笼张	89
开封东大寺	62	通许锣戏	90
北清真寺	63	开封斗鸡	91
朱仙镇岳飞庙	64	汴绣	92
山陕甘会馆	65	开封二夹弦	93
孟子游梁祠	66	撂石锁	94
无梁庙	67		
禹王台	68	周口市	
镇河铁犀	69	昆山女娲宫	97
河南贡院	70	西华县女娲城	98
河南大学・博雅楼	71	南顿故城	99
河南大学・大礼堂	72	太清宫	100
本笃修女会会堂	73	老君台	101
朱仙镇清真寺	74	太昊陵	102
开封市天主教堂	75	画卦台	103
天主教河南总修道院	76	弦歌台	104
陈留天主教堂	77	端敏袁公祠	105

关帝庙	106	吉鸿昌将军纪念馆	121
太康文庙	107	逍遥镇水闸	122
扶沟大程书院	108	周口公园	123
西华县明伦堂	109	周口市博物馆	124
西华县城隍庙	110	西华胡辣汤	125
太康小吴塔	111	扶沟县烟雾山庙会	126
太康寿圣寺塔	112	周口越调	127
商水寿圣寺塔	113	太昊陵庙会	128
西华县龙泉寺	114	官会锣鼓	129
千年古刹支亭寺	115	祭拜伏羲大典	130
陈州街清真寺	116	太康道情戏	131
淮阳城关镇清真大寺	117	淮阳县泥泥狗	132
叶氏庄园	118	周口渔鼓	133
袁世凯故居	119	沈丘回族文狮舞	134
袁世凯行宫(项城博物馆)	120		

## Contents

Preface	Vang Jinzhi		
Shangqiu City		Lü Zu Temple	24
Imperial Sui Mausoleum	3	Minquan Baiyun Temple	25
Stand of God of Fire	4	Yongcheng Chongfa Temple Pagoda	26
Cang Jie Tomb	5	Shengshou Temple Pagoda	27
Yi Yin Tomb	6	Wuyou Temple Pagoda	28
Wei Zi Tomb	7	Dual-Champion Pagodas of Minquan County	29
Three-Mausoleum Platform	8	Eight Precepts Association Moral Report	
Kuiqiu Alliance Temple	9	Pavilion	30
Chengkuangcheng Ruins	10	Hou Mansion	31
Zhuang Zhou Tomb	11	Hall of Remorse for Youth	32
Mangdang Mountain Tombs, Western Han		Mu Clan Quadrangle Courtyard	33
Dynasty	12	Dongguan Mosque of Suixian County	34
Jiang Yan Tomb	13	Yuan Dynasty Ningling Mosque	35
Sui and Tang Dynasty Wharf Ruins of the		Shangqiu Catholic Church	36
Grand Canal	14	St. Paul Hospital	37
National Forest Park of the Yellow River Old		Mao Zedong Memorial Hall	38
Course	15	Expanded Meeting Site of the Central	
Shangqiu Ancient City Wall	16	Plains Bureau of the Central Committee	39
Guidefu Confucian Temple	17	Secretariat of the Expanded Meeting Site of	
Yongcheng Mangshan Confucian Te	mple 18	the Central Plains Bureau of the Central	
Confucius Temple	19	Committee	40
Hua Mulan Temple	20	Chenguanzhuang Huaihai Campaign	
Zhang Xun Shrine	21	Memorial	41
Tang Wenzhenggong Shrine	22	Peng Xuefeng Memorial	42
Lee Clan Ancestral Hall	23	Two Ghosts Wrestling of Xiayi	43

Clay Sculpture of Li Xiushan	44	Zhuxian Town Mosque	74
Lantern Village, Huodian Town Xiayi County	45	Catholic Church of Kaifeng	75
Calligraphy Village in Huicun Town,	Henan Catholic Monastery	76	
Yongcheng	46	Chenliu Catholic Church	77
Farmers' Paintings of Minquan County	47	Yuwang Platform "Red Building"	78
Temple Fair in Stand of God of Fire	48	Nationalist and Communist Negotiation Site	79
Siping Tune	49	Xinglong Railway Station	80
Unicorn Dance	50	Liu Qingxia's Former Residence	81
		North China Stadium Site	82
Kaifeng City		Liu Shaoqi Exhibition Hall in Kaifeng	83
Kaifeng City Walls	53	Tian Clan Residence	84
Dragon Pavilion	54	Kaifeng Drum	85
Kaifeng Confucius Temple	55	Kiafeng Kites	86
Iron Tower	56	Buddhist Music at Daxiangguo Temple	87
Xiangguo Temple	57	Woodblock New Year Painting Clubs,	
Fan Tower	58	Zhuxian Town	88
Yanqing Taoist Temple	59	Bianjing Lantern Zhang Family	89
Taiping Xingguo Temple	60	Tongxu Gong Play	90
Dayun Temple Tower, Qixian County	61	Kaifeng Cockfights	91
Kaifeng East Temple	62	Bian Embroidery	92
North Mosque	63	Two-clip String of Kaifeng	93
Yuefei Temple, Zhuxian Town	64	Knock Lock	94
Shanxi-Shaanxi-Gansu Guild Hall	65	to the state of th	
Mencius Temple	66	Zhoukou City	
Wuliang Temple	67	Kunshan Nüwa Palace	97
Yuwang Platform	68	Nüwa Town, Xihua County	98
River-Guarding Iron Rhinoceros	69	Nandun Ancient City	99
Henan Examination Hall	70	Taiqing Palace	100
Henan University (1)	71	Laojun Platform	101
Henan University (2)	72	Taihao Mausoleum	102
Bendu Sisters Hall	73	Eight Diagrams Platform	103
		1	

104	General Ji Hongchang Memorial Hall	121
105	Water Gate of Xiaoyao Town	122
106	Zhoukou Park	123
107	Zhoukou City Museum	124
108	Xihua Pepper Soup	125
109	Temple Fair of Yanwu Mountain Fugou	
110	County	126
111	Yue Opera of Zhoukou	127
112	Taihao Mausoleum Temple Fair in Huaiyang	
113	Zhoukou	128
114	Guanhui Gongs and Drums	129
115	Worship Ceremony of Fu Xi in Huaiyang	
116	Zhoukou	130
117	Taikang Daoqing Opera (Rhyme of Taoist)	131
118	Huaiyang County Clay Dog	132
119	Zhoukou Bamboo Drum	133
	Shenqiu Hui People's Lion Dance	134
120		
	105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 <sup>*</sup>	Water Gate of Xiaoyao Town Zhoukou Park Zhoukou City Museum Xihua Pepper Soup Temple Fair of Yanwu Mountain Fugou County Yue Opera of Zhoukou Taihao Mausoleum Temple Fair in Huaiyang Zhoukou Guanhui Gongs and Drums Worship Ceremony of Fu Xi in Huaiyang Zhoukou Taikang Daoqing Opera (Rhyme of Taoist) Huaiyang County Clay Dog Zhoukou Bamboo Drum Shenqiu Hui People's Lion Dance



**商丘市** Shangqiu City

